ot O MV, Livingston City Commission Agenda
gt R May 15, 2018

6:30 PM
City — County Complex, Community Room

ncorporated 1859

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Moment of Silence
4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Public Comments
Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

6. Consent ltems

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 5.1.18 commission meeting Page 3
B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims Page 7
C. CONSENT - Approve City Court Financial Reports for January, February, & March 2018
Page 17
D. CONSENT - Approve Bank Pledged Securities for March 2018 Page 21

E. CONSENT - Approve Application of Rachel Jones for Parks and Trails Committee
Page 25

F. CONSENT - Approve special parking space for disabled person - Martin Erhardt Page 28
7. Proclamations

C. PROCLAMATION - Public Works Week - "The Power of Public Works" Page 32
8. Scheduled Public Comment
9. Public Hearings
10. Ordinances
11. Resolutions

D. RESOLUTION NO. 4791 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, IN SUPPORT OF RECOMMENDING AND ENCOURAGING CONGRESS
TO CREATE A RELIABLE, PREDICATABLE STREAM OF RESOURCES TO ADDRESS
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE NEEDS IN AMERICA'S NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM. Page 34

12. Action ltems
E. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Julia Barton's request for vacation of alley property Page 49

B. DISCUSS/ APPROVE/DENY - Authorize City Manager to sign the Host site application for the
National Center for Appropriate Technology's energy Corp AmeriCorps Program (NCAT)
Page 59



13. City Manager Comment

14. City Commission Comments

15. Adjournment

Calendar of Events

May 15, 2018 - 5:30 -6:30 p.m. - City Commission evaluation of City Manager

May 15, 2018 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

May 16, 2018 - 4:00 p.m. - Livingston Park County Library regular meeting, Library meeting
room, 228 West Callendar

May 16, 2018 - 5:30 p.m. - Planning Board regular meeting, West Room, City/County Complex

May 16, 2018 - 5:30 p.m. - City Commission strategic planning meeting, Community Room,
City/County Complex

May 19, 2018 - National Armed Forces Day
May 23, 2018 - Parks and Trails regular meeting, Community Room, City/County Complex

May 28, 2018 - Memorial Day, City Offices Closed

Supplemental Material

Notice

Public Comment: The public can speak about an item on the agenda during discussion of that item by
coming up to the table or podium, signing-in, and then waiting to be recognized by the Chairman. Individuals
are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the City Commission has
supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

Meeting Recording: An audio and/or video recording of the meeting, or any portion thereof, may be
purchased by contacting the City Administration. The City does not warrant the audio and/or video recording
as to content, quality, or clarity.

Special Accommodation: If you need special accommodations to attend or participate in our meeting, please
contact the Fire Department at least 24 hours in advance of the specific meeting you are planning on
attending.




Backup material for agenda item:

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 5.1.18 commission meeting




LIVINGSTON CITY COMMISSION
MINUTES

May 1, 2018
6:30 p.m.

City- County Complex, Community Room

1. Callto Order

2. Roll Call
e Hoglund, Schwarz, Friedman, Sandberg and Mabie were present.

3. Moment of Silence
4. Pledge of allegiance
5. Scheduled Public Comment

e Jay Kiefer made comments (00:01:26)
e  Patricia Grabow made comments (00:06:36)

6. Consent Items (00:15:10)

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 4.17.18 City Commission meeting

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims

C. CONSENT - Approve application of Debbie Perryman to the Livingston Tree Board

D. CONSENT - Approve application of Katherine Bornemann to the Livingston
Business Improvement District (LBID)

E. CONSENT - Approve request of Otsie Stowell for special parking space

e Friedman made a motion to approve Consent Items A — E. Mabie seconded.
o Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

7. Proclamations

8. Scheduled Public Comment
A. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Paul Reichert from Prospera (00:15:10)

B. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Leslie Feigel from Livingston Chamber of Commerce
(00:30:38)




9. Public Hearings

A. ORDINANCE NO. 2069 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AMENDING THE CITY'S SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS AS ADOPTED
BY ORDINANCE 1982 AND CODIFIED IN CHAPTER 28 OF THE LIVINGSTON MUNICIPAL CODE,
BY MODIFYING THE PARKLAND DEDICATION REQUIREMENTS. (00:44:09)

e Adam Stern made comments (00:46:49)
e Mabie made a motion to pass Ordinance No. 2069. Schwarz seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

10. Ordinances

11. Resolutions

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4789 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO SIGN FEDERAL AVIATION

ADMINISTRATION (FAA) GRANT APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL ASSISTANCE - SF424 -(PLANNING
PROJECTS) DESIGNATED FOR MISSION FIELD AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM. (00:48:00)

e Schwarz made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4789. Friedman seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

B. RESOLUTION NO. 4790- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS
REQURIED TO EXECUTE THE CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION FOR CHANGE ORDER #1
FOR THE 2018 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ON MAIN, CALLENDER AND LEWIS STREETS
FOR THE GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON AND COP
CONTRUCTION. (00:50:40)

e Jay Kiefer made comments (00:56:46)

e Patricia Grabow made comments (00:57:10)

e Schwarz made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4790. Mabie seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

12. Action Items

A. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Application of Julia Barton for property abandonment
(01:03:53)

e Don Platek made comments (01:39:00)

e Jay Kiefer made comments (01:42:42)




e Sandberg made a motion to table Action Item A until the next commission meeting.
Friedman seconded.
0 Motion passed 4-1 (Schwarz opposed)

B. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Northtown Development Conditional Approval (01:47:07)

e Jay Kiefer made comments (01:50:00)

e Bill Mullenfield made comments (01:56:00)

e Friedman made a motion to approve Action Item B. Schwarz seconded.
O Motion passed 4-1. (Sandberg abstained.)

13. City Manager Comment (02:10:00).
14. City Commission Comments
e Commissioner Mabie made comments(02:28:10)
e Commissioner Sandberg made comments (02:28:50)

e Commissioner Schwarz made comments (02:32:50)
e Commissioner Hoglund made comments (02:33:50)

15. Adjournment (02:38:24) 9:11 p.m.




Backup material for agenda item:

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims




05/04/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 1 of
09:44:37 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/18

For doc #s from 35500 to 35544, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35500 86192S 999999 KEARNEY, ELIZABETH 495.00

1 90072 04/24/18 Refund Payment Account 90072 495.00 5210 343021 101000
35503 86193S 3364 CITY OF LIVINGSTON 280.00

1 17-18 04/26/18 Birth of Child Gift 80.00 1000 109 460449 220 101000

2 17-18 04/26/18 Clear Totes 5.00* 1000 109 460449 226 101000

3 17-18 04/26/18 Paper Holders 20.00* 1000 109 460449 226 101000

4 17-18 04/26/18 Showboards 30.00* 1000 109 460449 226 101000

5 17-18 04/26/18 White Boards 105.00* 1000 109 460449 226 101000

7 17-18 04/26/18 Karaoke Machine 40.00* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
35506 86212S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 38.65

1 52401 04/26/18 Rug maint, towels 38.65* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35507 86236S 2197 TUBAUGH, MATTHEW F. 18,750.00

1 8 05/01/18 Settlement payment 18,750.00 1000 131 420100 814 101000
35508 86203S 162 CENTURYLINK 320.91

1 0082 04/16/18 City Shop 50% 30.74 2500 151 430220 343 101000

2 0082 04/16/18 City Shop 12% 7.38 5310 503 430620 343 101000

3 0082 04/16/18 City Shop 38 % 23.35 5410 504 430820 343 101000

4 0149 04/16/18 Civic Center 98.94* 1000 109 460449 343 101000

5 0083 04/15/18 Building Dept. 160.50* 1000 143 420403 343 101000
35509 86221S 999999 MISKA, DIANE 40.00

1 CR2016-001 04/20/18 Restitution - D. Munro 20.00 1000 351030 101000

2 CR2016-002 04/20/18 Restitution - J. Munro 20.00 1000 351030 101000
35510 86219S 999999 MCMULLEN, AMBER 50.00

1  TK20140120 04/20/18 Restitution - M. Cain 50.00 1000 351030 101000
35511 86207S 999999 FLEEGE, JASON P. 20.00

1 TK20170357 04/20/18 Restitution - C. Morrick 20.00 1000 351030 101000
35512 86201S 1747 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 76.10

1 18551117 04/24/18 Canon lease 76.10 1000 109 460442 368 101000
35513 86209S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 15.41

1 40529 04/25/18 Envelopes 15.41* 1000 103 410400 200 101000



05/04/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 2 of
09:44:37 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/18

For doc #s from 35500 to 35544, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35514 86237S 2596 US POST OFFICE - LIVINGSTON 225.00

1 17-18 04/25/18 First-Class Presort 75.00 5210 343021 101000

2 17-18 04/25/18 First-Class Presort 75.00 5310 343031 101000

3 17-18 04/25/18 First-Class Presort 75.00 5410 343041 101000
35515 86199S 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 216.66

1 82845875 04/24/18 Patient Supplies 216.66 5510 142 420730 235 101000
35516 86235S 2595 TOWN & COUNTRY FOODS - 15.00

1 8236002 04/24/18 Water 15.00 1000 141 420400 220 101000
35517 86202S 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 32.39

1 1912407814 04/23/18 Cleaning Supply 32.39* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
35519 86200S 3783 CALL, RYAN 200.00

1 04/19/18 Endorsement Class 200.00 5510 142 420402 380 101000
35520 86209S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 785.09

1 40503 04/24/18 Office Supply 55.86* 5510 142 420730 210 101000

2 40495 04/23/18 Toner 360.53* 1000 141 420400 210 101000

3 40495 04/23/18 Toner 360.50* 5510 142 420730 210 101000

4 40460 04/19/18 Office Supply 8.20* 5510 142 420730 210 101000
35521 86218S 3651 MARLIN BUSINESS BANK 1,273.21

1 1542940 04/23/18 5 Getac Rugged Computers 1,273.21 1000 131 420100 311 101000
35522 86238S 879 VERIZON WIRELESS 406.35

1 9804740471 04/04/18 Air Cards - March 406.35 1000 131 420100 347 101000
35523 86228S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 11,325.16

1 0709793-4 04/13/18 406 Bennett 50% 398.02 2500 151 430220 341 101000

2 0709793-4 04/13/18 406 Bennett 50% 398.03 5410 504 430820 341 101000

3 2171060-3 04/13/18 Scale House 408 Bennett 79.05 5410 504 430820 341 101000

4  1728687-3 04/06/18 Transfer Station 408 Bennet 615.67 5410 504 430820 341 101000

5 3267010-1 04/09/18 Compactor 330 Bennett 130.43 5410 504 430820 341 101000

6 0709794-2 04/06/18 WWTP 316 Bennett 8,728.23* 5310 503 430640 341 101000

7  0720048-8 04/06/18 330 Bennett 1/4 219.23 5210 502 430520 341 101000

8  0720048-8 04/06/18 330 Bennett 1/4 219.24 5310 503 430620 341 101000

9 0720048-8 04/06/18 330 Bennett 1/4 219.24 5410 504 430820 341 101000

10 0720048-8 04/06/18 330 Bennett 1/4 219.24 1000 106 411030 341 101000

[
[

3015965-1 04/06/18 Fire Training Center 98.78* 1000 141 420400 341 101000
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05/04/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 3
09:44:37 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/18

For doc #s from 35500 to 35544, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35524 86228S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 1,567.26
1 0709871 04/13/18 Star Additon - Lights 297.88 2400 420100 340 101000
2 3287727 04/13/18 320 Alpenglow Ln 40.99 2400 420100 340 101000
3 3386783 04/13/18 G & H on Clark 54.33 2400 420100 340 101000
4 3386845 04/13/18 1 & K on Callender 52.75 2400 420100 340 101000
5 3386846 04/13/18 7th & 8th on Summit 29.06 2400 420100 340 101000
6 1498936 04/13/18 190 & 89S Street Lighting 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
7 0709796 04/13/18 97 View Vista Dr. 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
8 1893530 04/13/18 600 W Park 78.21 2400 420100 340 101000
9 1493850 04/13/18 412 W Callender 72.63 2400 420100 340 101000
10 3141997 04/13/18 C & D on Lewis 22.55 2400 420100 340 101000
11 2023484 04/16/18 1100 W Geyser St. School 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
12 2023479 04/16/18 900 W Geyser St. School 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
13 2114861 04/13/18 132 South B 186.46 2400 420100 340 101000
14 1893536 04/13/18 E st. & Alley 51.43 2400 420100 340 101000
15 1893541 04/13/18 18 W Park 110.81 2400 420100 340 101000
16 1747572 04/13/18 F & G on Callender 29.31 2400 420100 340 101000
17 1747570 04/13/18 D & E on Callender 58.26 2400 420100 340 101000
18 1613803 04/13/18 M & N on Callender 75.74 2400 420100 340 101000
19 1290352 04/13/18 School Flasher Park & 13th 8.39 2400 420100 340 101000
20 1134879 04/13/18 N 7th & Montana & Chinook 46.51 2400 420100 340 101000
21 1134866 04/13/18 N 2nd & Montana & Chinook 72.84 2400 420100 340 101000
22 0709869 04/13/18 Carol Lane 118.77 2400 420100 340 101000
23 3093027 04/13/18 105 West Park 52.93 2400 420100 340 101000
24 3093023 04/13/18 320 North Main 28.59 2400 420100 340 101000
25 3093003 04/13/18 114 West Summit 30.94 2400 420100 340 101000
26 3184602 04/13/18 202 South 2nd 24.48 2400 420100 340 101000
35525 86228S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 1,149.84
1 0709891 04/13/18 15 Fleshman Creek 26.44 1000 155 430950 341 101000
2 0709870 04/13/18 422 South G 216.27 1000 155 430950 341 101000
3 0709878 04/12/18 227 River Drive -Concession 206.91 1000 155 430950 341 101000
4 0709879 04/12/18 227 River Drive - Softball 639.21 1000 155 430950 341 101000
5 1906055 04/16/18 815 North 13th 1.55 1000 155 430950 341 101000
6 0720176 04/13/18 Weimer Park 28.66 1000 155 430950 341 101000
7 1155965 04/13/18 229 River Dr. 5.97 1000 155 430950 341 101000
8 2138754 04/13/18 G Street Park 18.36 1000 155 430950 341 101000
9 3210240 04/13/18 616 River Dr. 6.47 1000 155 430950 341 101000
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05/04/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 4
09:44:37 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/18

For doc #s from 35500 to 35544, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35526 86228S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 5,029.76

1 0709873 04/13/18 800 W Cambridge 26.97 5310 503 430625 344 101000

2 0719058 04/10/18 3 Rogers Lane 103.95 5310 503 430625 344 101000

3 0709914 04/09/18 1011 River Dr. 23.01 5310 503 430625 344 101000

4 1452951 04/09/18 Monroe Lift Station 444 .20 5310 503 430625 344 101000

5 1594141 04/09/18 9th & 10th Lift Station 25.43 5310 503 430625 344 101000

6 3258086 04/13/18 2800 East park 152.61 5310 503 430625 344 101000

7 3258262 04/06/18 320 Alpenglow 298.24 5310 503 430625 344 101000

8 0709892 04/13/18 40 Water Tower Ave. 47.53 5210 502 430515 341 101000

9 0709876 04/10/18 132 South B 1,348.07 5210 502 430515 341 101000

10 0709886 04/13/18 200 E Reservoir 85.91 5210 502 430515 341 101000

11 0709894 04/06/18 56 Water Tower 445.48 5210 502 430515 341 101000

12 1441030 04/10/18 D & Geyser Well House 1,745.33 5210 502 430515 341 101000

13 0709874 04/09/18 Werner Addition Pump 164.96 5210 502 430515 341 101000

14 0709875 04/09/18 900 River Dr. 118.07 5210 502 430515 341 101000
35527 86204S 424 ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC. 102.00

1 146924 04/06/18 Effluent Composite 102.00 5310 503 430640 355 101000
35528 86208S 2919 FOUR CORNERS RECYCLING, LLC 683.80

1 1305 03/28/18 Plastic 163.80 5410 504 430840 388 101000

2 1305 03728718 Pull fees 1,575.00 5410 504 430840 388 101000

3 1305 03/28/18 Decommision Fees 100.00 5410 504 430840 388 101000

4  1305CM 03/28/18 Credit -1,155.00 5410 504 430840 388 101000
35529 86211S 470 HAWKINS, INC 2,665.09

1 4252023 03/27/18 Statement Credit -299.28 5310 503 430640 222 101000

2 4252023 03/27/18 Statement Credit -5.00 5310 503 430640 222 101000

3 4252024 03/27/18 Peracetic Acid 2,969.37 5310 503 430640 222 101000
35530 86215S 2830 LEHRKIND"S COCA-COLA 25.55

1 1518136 04/11/18 Water 25.55 5310 503 430640 225 101000
35531 86216S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 45.33

1 C59734 04/12/18 WWTP Supplies 45.33 5310 503 430640 231 101000
35532 86220S 3040 MIDWAY RENTAL, INC. 8,161.38

1 5-855255 04/22/18 Excavator - water/sewer 5,990.28 5410 504 430835 960 101000

2  5-862905 04/23/18 Compactor - water/sewer 2,171.10 5410 504 430835 960 101000
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05/04/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 5
09:44:37 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/18

For doc #s from 35500 to 35544, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35533 86224S 3016 MT WATERWORKS 2,158.72

1 25521 04/19/18 Water & Sewer Extension 2,158.72 5410 504 430835 960 101000
35534 86223S 28 MONTANA SEALS & PACKING 5,150.00

1 1052486 04/09/18 FB Morse Pump 5,150.00 5310 503 430640 361 101000
35535 86234S 1 TECH ELECTRIC, INC 105.00

1 39028 04/12/18 Troubleshoot Heaters 105.00 5310 503 430640 361 101000
35536 86214S 2863 KIMBALL MIDWEST 265.71

1 6290151 04/17/18 Supplies 265.71 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35537 86215S 2830 LEHRKIND"S COCA-COLA 16.50

1 1522157 04/25/18 Water 16.50 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35538 86225S 3688 MURDOCH®"S RANCH & HOME SUPPLY 17.99

1  KO01049 04/24/18 Cowhide-Bucko 17.99 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35539 86227S 12 NORMONT EQUIPMENT 5,324.80

2 17056 04/17/18 Asphalt Emulsion 5,324.80 2820 210 430240 472 101000
35540 86231S 1730 SCHAEFFER MFG CO. 1,234.39

1  AEQ2179 04/19/18 Synshield 1,234.39* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
35541 86232S 3353 STORY DISTRIBUTING 991.31

1 80361 04/24/18 Diesel 389g 972.11* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

2 80361 04/24/18 Additive 24 oz 19.20* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
35542 86233S 3390 TD&H ENGINEERING, INC 9,347.85

1 12479 04/25/18 034 Water Master Plan 4,265.50 5210 502 430520 960 102190

2 12484 04/25/18 035 Transfer Station Main Ext. 790.85 5410 504 430835 960 101000

3 12484 04/25/18 020 General Civil 67.25 5310 503 430610 352 101000

4 12484 04/25/18 020 General Civil 67.25 5210 502 430515 350 101000

5 12484 04/25/18 020 General Civil 67.25 2500 151 430220 352 101000

6 12484 04/25/18 029 LHC 269.00 5310 503 430610 352 101000

7 12484 04/25/18 029 LHC 269.00 5210 502 430515 350 101000

8 12484 04/25/18 029 LHC 269.00 2500 151 430220 352 101000

9 12484 04/25/18 036 NS Trans. Plan 3,282.75 2399 151 430240 960 102075
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05/04/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 6
09:44:37 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/18

For doc #s from 35500 to 35544, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35543 86233S 3390 TD&H ENGINEERING, INC 642.80

1 12478 04/13/18 030 McNair Skate Park 642.80* 2700 460430 915 102006
35544 86233S 3390 TD&H ENGINEERING, INC 5,845.80

1 12496 04/13/18 050 Construction Admin 1,803.58 2500 151 430240 960 101000

2 12496 04/13/18 050 Construction Admin 2,628.55 5210 502 430520 960 101000

3 12496 04/13/18 050 Construction Admin 1,413.67 5310 503 430630 960 101000

# of Claims 40 Total: 85,095.81



14

05/04/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 1
09:45:59 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35545 86210S 3750 HAPPE, HOLLY 438.70

1 17-18 04/30/18 Spring Judge Conference 438.70* 1000 102 410360 370 101000
35546 86222S 3694 MONTANA LAW ENFORCEMENT CANINE 250.00

1 2018 04/30/18 Workshop Reg - Emanuel/Bobi 250.00* 1000 131 420100 380 101000
35547 86229S 153 POWERS, DIANE 24.00

1 17-18 04/30/18 Banks & Errands x12 24.00 1000 104 410550 130 101000
35548 86217S 146 LIVINGSTON ENTERPRISE 913.50

1 144289 03/26/18 Bids-1 Used Vacuum Sewer 128.00* 5310 503 430640 331 101000

2 144310 03/27/18 Vacancy LBID 88.00* 2650 470100 331 101000

3 144309 03/27/18 Vacancy URA 82.50* 2310 470300 331 101000

4 144525 04/03/18 PH Bill Muhlenfeld 39.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000

5 144541 04/04/18 Vacancy LBID 51.00* 2650 470100 331 101000

6 144540 04/04/18 Vacancy LURA 45.00* 2310 470300 331 101000

7 144635 04/09/18 Bids-1 Vehicle Storage 344.00* 5410 504 430870 331 101000

8 144869 04/17/18 URA Meeting 18.00* 2310 470300 331 101000

9 145021 04/23/18 PH Emily Yost 42.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000

10 145020 04/23/18 City Commission Work Session 21.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000

11 145093 04/25/18 City Comm./Food Resource Cente 55.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000
35549 86205S 3298 EXEC U CARE SERVICES, INC. 1,119.42

1 1530 04/30/18 April Janitorial Services 1,119.42 1000 121 411230 364 101000
35550 86198S 3042 ARTISTIC LANDSCAPING,LLC 138.75

1 3645 04/22/18 37% Power Rake 138.75* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35551 86230S 3023 RICK"S REFRIGERATION, INC. 767.62

1 13067 04/19/18 37% Quarterly Roof Maint 767.62* 1000 121 411230 365 101000
35552 86196S 3727 AAA CLEANING, LLC 180.00

1 04-2018 04/30/18 Cleaning - April 180.00* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35553 86226S 2958 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST USA, INC 2,000.00

1 11386275 04/20/18 Postage 666.67* 5210 502 430570 213 101000

2 11386275 04/20/18 Postage 666.67* 5310 503 430670 213 101000

3 11386275 04/20/18 Postage 666.66* 5410 504 430870 213 101000



15

05/04/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 2
09:45:59 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35554 86197S 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 35.00
1 54409 04/27/18 Tire Rotation 35.00 5410 504 430830 362 101000
35555 86206S 2904 FISHER SAND AND GRAVEL 2,698.33
1 60839 04/14/18 Sand 2,136.52* 2820 210 430240 450 101000
2 60839 04/14/18 Rock 561.81 5410 504 430835 960 101000
35556 86216S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 268.98
1 C67081 04/27/18 Paint Supplies 86.03 2820 210 430240 474 101000
2  C66670 04/26/18 Pushbroom & Supplies 182.95* 5410 504 430830 231 101000
35557 86213S 3037 JOHNSTON ELECTRIC, LLC 20.35
1 6904 04/16/18 37% LED Clerk/Court 20.35* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35558 86238S 879 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,879.86
11 223-8483 04/20/18 Planning 18.66* 1000 106 411030 347 101000
12 222-8155 04/20/18 Rec. Dept. 74.45* 1000 109 460449 347 101000
13 223-2233 04/20/18 ATS 59.07* 1000 109 460449 347 101000
14  823-9535 04/20/18 City Pool 18.64* 1000 109 460449 347 101000
15  823-9870 04/20/18 ATS 74 .45* 1000 109 460449 347 101000
16  223-7422 04/20/18 City Manager 67.07 1000 122 411300 347 101000
17  223-2114 04/20/18 Fire 74.45* 1000 141 420400 347 101000
18  223-3580 04/20/18 Fire 42.52* 1000 141 420400 347 101000
19  223-8255 04/20/18 Fire 42.52* 1000 141 420400 347 101000
20  224-0542 04/20/18 Fire 59.07* 1000 141 420400 347 101000
21  224-2053 04/20/18 Fire Chief 59.07* 1000 141 420400 347 101000
22 823-9928 04/20/18 Fire 42.52* 1000 141 420400 347 101000
23 823-9929 04/20/18 Fire 42.52* 1000 141 420400 347 101000
24  223-7258 04/20/18 Building 18.76* 1000 143 420403 347 101000
26  223-2197 04/20/18 Animal Control 74.45 1000 154 440640 347 101000
27  223-2195 04/20/18 Roaming 82.45* 1000 155 430950 347 101000
28  223-1359 04/20/18 Parks 18.66* 1000 155 430950 347 101000
29  223-6974 04/20/18 Roaming Jones 23.06* 1000 155 430950 347 101000
30 579-7702 04/20/18 Cemetery 31.09* 1000 155 430950 347 101000
31 570-0712 04/20/18 Dispatch 18.64 2300 132 420160 347 101000
32  223-1823 04/20/18 Street 18.64 2500 151 430220 347 101000
33  223-2196 04/20/18 Street 84.44 2500 151 430220 347 101000
34  223-1469 04/20/18 Water Cell 74.45 5210 502 430515 347 101000
35  223-1472 04/20/18 Water Cell 16.05 5210 502 430515 347 101000
36  223-6565 04/20/18 Holmes - Water 1/2 34.53 5210 502 430515 347 101000
37  223-8268 04/20/18 Whitman - Water 1/2 29.53 5210 502 430515 347 101000
38  223-9101 04/20/18 Schweigert - Water 1/2 31.04 5210 502 430515 347 101000
39  224-0836 04/20/18 McClure 18.64 5210 502 430515 347 101000

40  224-5246 04/20/18 Tom"s Ipad 30.02 5210 502 430515 347 101000
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Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
41  223-1470 04/20/18 Sewer 24.07 5310 503 430620 347 101000
42  223-6565 04/20/18 Holmes - Sewer 1/2 34.53 5310 503 430620 347 101000
43  223-7857 04/20/18 Sewer 19.00 5310 503 430620 347 101000
44  223-8268 04/20/18 Whitman - Sewer 1/2 29.54 5310 503 430620 347 101000
45  223-9101 04/20/18 Schweigert - Sewer 1/2 31.03 5310 503 430620 347 101000
46  224-5022 04/20/18 WWTP - Dan 60.91 5310 503 430620 347 101000
47  224-8119 04/20/18 WWTP - Pager 18.64 5310 503 430620 347 101000
48  223-6314 04/20/18 Scale House 18.66* 5410 504 430820 347 101000
49  223-6948 04/20/18 Rich Stordalen 59.07* 5410 504 430820 347 101000
50 224-0509 04/20/18 Solid Waste - Van 69.06* 5410 504 430820 347 101000
51  224-2470 04/20/18 Transfer Station 26.69* 5410 504 430820 347 101000
52  224-2471 04/20/18 Solid Waste Truck 18.64* 5410 504 430820 347 101000
53  223-0167 04/20/18 EMS 60.17* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
54  223-0168 04/20/18 EMS 18.66* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
55  223-0169 04/20/18 EMS 18.64* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
56  223-0340 04/20/18 EMS 74 .45* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
57  224-8678 04/20/18 Medic 2 18.64* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
35559 86239S 788 MMCT & FOA 50.00
1 17-18 05/03/18 MMCT&FOA Member - Harreld 50.00* 1000 107 411100 333 101000
35560 86240S 3779 MSU LOCAL GOVERNMENT CENTER 275.00
2  M207 05/03/18 Municipal Institute - Harreld 275.00* 1000 107 411100 380 101000

# of Claims 16 Total: 11,059.51



Backup material for agenda item:

C. CONSENT - Approve City Court Financial Reports for January, February, & March 2018
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LIVINGSTON CITY COURT
FINANCIAL REPORT
JANUARY 2018

Date PD Monthly Report Received from City of Livingston Finance Office:

Tickets/Criminal Complaints Cleared: 69
Disposed/Dismissed:
Plea Agreement: 1
Pretrial Diversion/Deferred/Dismissal: 36
Paid-Bond Forfeit/Fine: 28 $4,540.00
Paid-Time Pay ment: 4 $3,936.00

Warrant Fees:

Total:
Parking Enforcement & Police Issued Parking Tickets: Total:
Surcharges/Costs/Fees:
MLEA Surcharge: $ 359.00
TECH Surcharge: $ 310.00
Victim/Witness Surcharge: $ 582.00
MISD Surcharge: $ 496.00
Court Costs: $ 99.00
Public Defender Fee: 0 x $15000 $ -
Public Defender Fee: 0 x $25000 $ -
102-410360-390  Jury Fees 0 x $29500 $ -
102-410360-390  Interpreter 0 x $5000 $ =
Total

Total amount credited to City of Livingston general fund:

1 hereby certify that this is \a true and correct statement of the amount of fines/fees/costs which
were fully paid and credited with the Liviggston City Court during the month of: Jan. 2018

Prepared by: F/ 0@2}& fﬁ?ﬂ)—’ Date: Pf/ li /,g
‘Hon, Holly I{Tippe ‘. J J

Livingston City Judge

$

$

$8,476.00

$365.00

$8,841.00

1,846.00

6,995.00
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LIVINGSTON CITY COURT
FINANCIAL REPORT
FEBRUARY 2018

Date PD Monthly Report Received from City of Livingston Finance Office:

Tickets/Criminal Complaints Cleared: 71
Disposed/Dismissed:
Plea Agreement: 2
Pretrial Diversion/Deferred/Dismissal: 26
Paid-Bond Forfeit/Fine: 24 $5,900.00
Paid-Time Payment: 19 $5,702.00

Warrant Fees:

Total:
Parking Enforcement & Police Issued Parking Tickets: Total:
Surcharges/Costs/Fees:
MLEA Surcharge: $ 350.00
TECH Surcharge: $ 300.00
Victim/Witness Surcharge: $ 510.00
MISD Surcharge: $ 592.50
Court Costs: $ 127.50
Public Defender Fee: 0 x $150.00 $ -
Public Defender Fee: 0 x $250.00 $ -
102-410360-390  Jury Fees 0 x $29500 § -
102-410360-390  Interpreter 0 x $5000 % =
Total

Total amount credited to City of Livingston general fund:

1 hereby certify that this i} a true ar rrect statement of the amount of fines/fees/costs which
were fully paid and credifed wn‘h the Liyingston City Court during the month of: Feb. 2018

Date: L]/// g// g
Hon. Holl appe&@
Livingston €ity Ju

Prepared by:

$11,602.00

$315.00

$11,917.00

$ 1,880.00

$ 10,037.00
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LIVINGSTON CITY COURT
FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2018

Date PD Monthly Report Received from City of Livingston Finance Office:

Tickets/Criminal Complaints Cleared: 93
Disposed/Dismissed:
Plea Agreement: 7
Pretrial Diversion/Deferred/Dismissal: 19
Paid-Bond Forfeit/Fine: 52 $7,555.00
Paid-Time Pay ment: 15 $7,842.00

Warrant Fees:

Total:
Parking Enforcement & Police Issued Parking Tickets: Total
Surcharges/Costs/Fees:
MLEA Surcharge: $ 575.00
TECH Surcharge: $ 470.00
Victim/Witness Surcharge: $ 640.00
MISD Surcharge: $ 820.00
Court Costs: $ 184.00
Public Defender Fee: 0 x $15000 $ -
Public Defender Fee: 0 x $25000 $ -
102-410360-390  Jury Fees 0 x $295.00 $ -
102-410360-390  Interpreter 0 x $5000 $ =
Total

Total amount credited to City of Livingston general fund:

I hereby certify that this\is a true and correct statement of the amount of fines/fees/costs which
were fully paid and credited with the Livingston City Court during the month of: MAR.-18

Date: Z’Il//g//g

.Hon. hol]@-lappe (D

Prepared by:

Livingston City Judge

$15,397.00

$265.00

$15,622.00

$ 2,689.00

$ 12,973.00
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Backup material for agenda item:

D. CONSENT - Approve Bank Pledged Securities for March 2018
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DEPOSITORY BONDS AND SECURITIES

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK

All Accounts
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
FNNT
FNNT
TOTAL - First Interstate Bank

OPPORTUNITY BANK

All Accounts
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
Chester TWP NJ Board of Education
TOTAL - Opportunity Bank

March 31, 2018

MATURITY

CUSIP NO.

TOTAL
AMOUNT
PLEDGED

22

1/24/2020
12/14/2018

3/1/2033

3136G1B24
3136G1GX1

166042BP5

$ 250,000.00
2,000,000.00
1,500,000.00

$ 3,750,000.00

$ 250,000.00
460,000.00

$ 710,000.00




PLEDGED SECURITIES AND CASH IN BANK

As of
March 31, 2018

First Interstate Bank

23

Cash & CD's on Deposit
FDIC Coverage

Amount Remaing

Pledges required @ 50%
Actual Amount of Pledges

Over (Under) Pledged

Total

$

5,832,635.97

250,000.00

5,582,635.97

2,791,317.99

3,500,000.00

$

708,682.02




PLEDGED SECURITIES AND CASH IN BANK

As of
March 31, 2018

Opportunity Bank of Montana

24

Cash & CD's on Deposit
FDIC Coverage

Amount Remaing

Pledges required @ 50%
Actual Amount of Pledges

Over (Under) Pledged

Total

457,334.78

250,000.00

207,334.78

103,667.39

460,000.00

356,332.61




Backup material for agenda item:

E. CONSENT - Approve Application of Rachel Jones for Parks and Trails Committee
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City of Livingston

Application for Appointed Office
(Revised 3/17/03)

Appointed Position Seeking:?ﬂ—\f\cs g—l/f&'t\fs Covmmy Hfﬂ«

Date of Application: S-1-1g€

Name: RacWae| Tovres Signed: W

—t

Address: (ol¥ East er St.

Telephone: daytime 220 =220 4 after 5:00 p.m.;_220 - 2204

Fax Number: Vl/&\./ e-mail address: Vawl’lvt&' o T @qmaul Ccoinn
1. Are you a resident of the City of Livingston? Y&S -

2. Are you a registered voter? S

3. Will you be at least 18 years of age at the time of the appointment? \fﬂs

Describe the reasons you are interested in this appointment: | Bt‘_’..l! eVe., o we,l(

A’avclame_a@ ?ML £t | sm—l—em 1S an essential mmmne_vd' of

o~ hM\’(‘h\f /‘(JVV\W\UM{_U
5. Describe any background, experience and interests that you have which may assist you in

performing the responsibilities of this appointment:

A. Occupation: Exeeuive .D.IV‘&C:('Z!Y' Farm ) Sol"l.ddt 0‘F Pﬂfk Cov

B. Education: B.S. P\M‘\' Seience aW—d Plant ‘Pa,‘H’LOlO“\\/ -MsW

C. Experience: g e ture. /“FUG'G() SVS'I"QM S Wor“ n
Pavle Covnty, Resiolent oFf G Street Parle since 201>

I/

(please attach a detailed resume if desired)

6. Have you served on any previous boards or in any governmental positions in the past? No .

7. Are you currently serving on any Community Boards? NO-

A. If yes, please describe those boards.
Current Employer? Farm 1v Schou| of Park C"UV'-T‘{ /L{ngf?'ﬂ R‘bl‘ & SChad\S

Are you available for night meetings? V%

10. Are you available for daytime meetings? \_/&S .

11. Do you foresee any potential conflicts of interest that you might have in executing the duties
of this appointed office?_ A0 «
12, If conflict of interest arose for you, how would you deal with it as an appointed member of

this board?_ (g4 [t autin the Opeint gund pungage.

éﬁ:ghgﬁ Pdi:m«tg el pLo vocedunes o m%}é’f -

THIS APPLICATION WILL BE KEPT ON FILE FOR 6 MONTHS AND THEN DISCARDED.




RACHAEL ERIN JONES

27

406-220-2204 o rachaeljonz@gmail.com

Passionately pursuing a personal mission of sustainability in every aspect of my professional life including
expansion of urban food production and green spaces and science-based solutions to technical and natural
challenges. I seek to be a part of a larger effort to bring sustainability to social and business practices.

PROFESSIONAL SKILLS
« HORTICULTURALIST. With over ten years of experience in organic gardening, greenhousing, aquaponics and
landscaping, technical skills around plant cultivation, soil and plant sampling, diagnostics and healthy habitat
maintenance emphasizing fundamental focus on ecological practices. BS in Plant Science & Plant Pathology.

« PROJECT MANAGEMENT. Responsible time and resource management through planning, communicating
goals, inviting participation and managing implementation of projects including greenhouse build out,
development of Trout to Tray food initiative, developing the Farm to School footprint in Park County.

«  ADMINISTRATION. Meticulous attention to gathering and reporting metrics of progress and success for
fundraising and grant administration via grant applications, reports to stakeholders, capturing data and telling a
story about the goals, ideals and progress of Farm to School.

e COLLABORATION. Transform community interest into resources through effective interaction with the press
and partnerships with volunteers and local food resource organizations and foundations. Active member of a
community-wide collaboration to improve Park County’s culture of health and wellness.

RELATED EXPERIENCE:
FARM TO SCHOOL OF PARK COUNTY, Livingston, MT
Founding Executive Director. Spearheading the creation of a nonprofit organization 1/18 - Present
operating in Park County under the national Farm to School masthead. Farm to School is
designed to put healthy food in the minds and on the plates of local school children. The
organization feeds and educates K-12 students as much as it involves social
entrepreneurship, the future of farming, wise resource use, women in leadership and
relentless community collaboration.

LIVINGSTON SCHOOL DISTRICTS 4&1, Livingston, MT 5/15 - Present
Farmer Educator, All Schools. Design and implementation of K-12 Farm to School
curriculum. Management of 2,570 square feet of food production spaces at 3 school
gardens and 2 greenhouses. Coordination of procurement and utilization of Montana-
grown foods in an institutional food system.

Para Educator, Park High School 8/09-10/11
Collaborative staff support in alternative, interdisciplinary classroom for at-risk students

CHICO HOT SPRINGS, Pray, MT 5/06-10/15
Organic Gardener. Cultivated organic produce for three restaurants. Designed, installed,
and maintained all property vegetable gardens, greenhouses, orchards, perennial beds and
annual ornamental arrangements.

AQUARIOUS FOREIGN LANGUAGE SCHOOL, Vidin, Bulgaria 8/07-7/08
English Language Teacher. Provided English language lessons for elementary students.
Attended the 2007 Fulbright International Summer Institute in Tryavna, Bulgaria.

CITY OF BOZEMAN, Bozeman, MT 2/06-6/06
Internship with City of Bozeman Urban Forestry Department. Performed diagnostic
inventory of Bozeman City park, cemetery, and boulevard trees. Assisted Urban Forestry
staff with management and regulation of city and private property trees.

EDUCATION:
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY, Bozeman, MT
BS Plant Science and Plant Pathology, Horticultural Science Option, 2006

OTHER EXPERIENCE:
Yoga Instructor, Livingston, MT 10/13 - Present
Lead classes through carefully crafted, highly principled sessions of Hatha Yoga practice.




Backup material for agenda item:

F. CONSENT - Approve special parking space for disabled person - Martin Erhardt
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City of Livingston
Application for Special Parking Spaces

Reserved for Disabled Persons On a Public Street

(Please note this process may take up to 90 days from date of submission) )
R T L T L e L T T R S 2 L L S S R IS LTI

Name of Applicant: HAC{ FTI Vv E }"‘J‘\l A l’“‘(-{_ t___
Address: g@ ;2 VV, (‘FL / 2 GF’/L/‘CJ- S Phone;;zcl_:? ~ ) g >

Type of Special Parking Space Requested:
General Public Use ¥, Reserved for Personal Use of a Disabled Person. ($50 fee)

Specific Location of the Requested Space: Q O ~Ner 5 > G‘_C\ \ \@/\/G‘ S\

Reason for the Request:

o [ca bl ed

e ook sk sk ook ok ok dkok ko ok s ok kool ok ok sk o sk ke ok s ok ok ok ok ok e ok o ok R ko sk sk ok ook o sk ok ok ok g stk ok o ok o ok o ok ok ok ok o o o R ok ok o ok ok ok o

If requesting a “special parking space” reserved for personal use in a residential area, please answer the
following questions:

1. Do you operate a vehicle displaying a specialty inscribed license plate issued by the state of Montana to
disabled persons and displaying a wheelchair symbol, or the letters “DV? issued to disabled veteran’s, or do
you possess a special parking permit issued by the State of Montana to persons with a disability?

(Please provide a copy of the vehicle registration). Yest~ No
2. Isthe requested parking space adjacent to your permanent residence? Yes v No wev
3. Does reasonably accessible and practicable off street parking exist? Yes  No ~
4. License plate number of vehicle(s) designated to use the space: {---VCf‘“ C?Q / )> B
5. Are the designated vehicles operated by you? Yesl”No

Administrative Use Only

Date application received: Y-R7- /5 Reviewed by: w

Does request meet criteria? Yes ¥ No
Comments

City Commission Action: Approved Denied Date:

R e R R L L L g R A,

Installation of Sign:

Sign installed by: Date:
Amount Collected: . Check no.
Removal of Sigi
__Date_

Sign removed by: L e B e

Reason for Removal: B o ] o




Renewal Cust Nbr 2464946

Montana Vehicle Registration Valid Through Date 10/31/2018
County Park Issue Date  10/16/2017 Tab Nbr 4992138101801 Park Fee Paid
Usage Regular User pj4901 Plate Nbor ~ 499213B
Reg Usage Regular Fleet Nbr Plate Type Std County Lg (TK)
Reg Type OTN 003550589
Owners / Lessors
Martin Ralph Erhardt
Doris Erhardt
802 W Callender St
Livingston, MT 590472528
VIN 5TBBT441235346958 Year 2003 Make Toyota Model SR5
Veh Type Truck (TK) Style PK Color White Ext Model
Weight 0 Ton Code  1/2 Ton Veh Nbr 1461312
Decl GVW 8000 GVW Class Class 1 GVW Beg 10/01/2017 GVW End 09/30/2018

Martin Ralph Erhardt
802 W Caiiender St
Livingston, MT 590472528

By Registering this vehicle the applicant acknowledges having
knowledge of the FMCSR and FHMR, if applicable.